September 23, 2024

Mayor Sharrard opened the regular meeting of the Gaylord City Council with a prayer by councilmember Wilson at 7:00PM on Monday, September 23, 2024. The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United State of America followed the invocation. The meeting was held in the City Council Chambers, located at City Hall, 305 East Main Street, Gaylord, Michigan.

Members Present: Sharrard, Awrey, Witt, Wilson, Jaques and Ryan

Motion by Witt, supported by Wilson to dispense with the reading of the minutes from the September 9, 2024 meeting and accept them as presented.

Ayes: Unanimous. Motion Carried.

Motion by Witt, supported by Wilson to excuse councilmember Ouellette from tonight's meeting.

Ayes: Unanimous. Motion Carried.

A public hearing regarding a Non-Use Variance request at 825 N. Center opened at 7:01pm. No public comment was offered and the hearing closed at 7:08pm.

Public Comment: None

New Business:

Motion by Witt, supported by Jaques to approve the Non-Use Variance request at 825 N. Center Ave.

Ayes: Unanimous. Motion Carried.

Regarding the Waste Management, Variance to Ordinance, the Council recommended the streets committee review the ordinance for any changes/revisions.

Motion by Wilson, supported by Witt to approve the Gaylord High School Homecoming Parade Route on Friday, September 27, 2024 beginning at 4:00pm.

Ayes: Unanimous. Motion Carried.

Motion by Awrey, supported by Witt to approve C2AE's recommendation of the Water Service Bid Award to Industrial Maintenance, Inc for \$77,950.00

Ayes: Unanimous. Motion Carried.

Motion by Wilson, supported by Jaques to approve the Employment Contract for Matt Belding as the new DPW Superintendent beginning October 1, 2024.

Ayes: Unanimous. Motion Caried.

Motion by Wilson, supported by Witt to approve the extension of the Purchase Agreement with Woda Cooper
Development/Jenson Green Project to the end of the year (December 31, 2024).
Avenue Handring avenue Martine Countried

Ayes: Unanimous. Motion Carried.

No other business was presented, and the meeting was adjourned at 7:40 p.m.

Jennifer Molski, City Clerk

Todd Sharrard, Mayor